

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0455

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

JEFFREY S. BITTNER, trustee of the Joan Y. Bittner Marital Trust and
Individually,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Scott County
The Honorable Tom Reidel Case No. CVCV300445

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT-DEFENDANT JEFF BITTNER

Jeffrey S. Bittner AT0000931
201 West 2nd Street Suite 1000
Davenport, Iowa 52801
Tel. 563-579-7071
Fax 563-328-3352
E-mail jbittner@jbittnerlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFREY S. BITTNER

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	14
BRIEF AND ARGUMENT.....	23

A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE IRA BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION ERRONEOUSLY RENDERS RICHARD’S HANDCRAFTED ADDENDUM SUPERFLUOUS.....23

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDED DOCUMENTARY PAROL EVIDENCE.....37

C. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF LUCILLE OSELAND, ROBERT LAMBERT, AND JEFF BITTNER.....47

D. U.S. BANK’S UNCLEAN HANDS AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST PROHIBITED IT FROM SERVING AS JOAN BITTNER’S ADVOCATE IN THESE PROCEEDINGS.....50

E. U.S. BANK’S IRA AGREEMENT DID NOT ALLOW IT TO SERVE AS JOAN’S ADVOCATE.....60

CONCLUSION.....63

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....67

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA R. APP. PROC. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Anderson v. Aspelmeier, Fish, Power, Warner & Engberg,
461 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1990).....39

Burlington Indus. Inc. v. Dayco Corp. , 849 F.2d 1418 (Fed. Cir. 1988)....30

<i>C-Thru Container v. Midland Mfg.</i> 533 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 1995).....	39
<i>Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>City of Humboldt v. Knight</i> , 255 Iowa 22, 120 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1963)....	62
<i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> Case No. 20-0545, June 11, 2021 (Iowa 20021).....	23,27,38,47,60
<i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997).....	61
<i>EEOC v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Elliott v. Hiddleson</i> , 303 N.W. 2d 140 (Iowa 1981).....	39
<i>Elkader Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Eulberg</i> , 251 N.W. 2d 234, 237 (Iowa 1977).....	39
<i>Ellwood v. Mid States Commodities, Inc.</i> 404 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1987)....	58
<i>Estate of Anderson (In re)</i> , 359 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1984).....	39
<i>Estate of Larsen (In re)</i> , 256 Iowa 1392, 131 N.W.2d 503 (1964).....	39
<i>Estate of Pearson v. Interstate Power</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 333 (Iowa 2005).....	27,38,65
<i>Estate of Rogers (In re)</i> , 473 N.W. 2d 36 (Iowa 1991).....	39
<i>Wiese's Estate (Matter of)</i> , 257 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1977).....	53,57
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Invs. Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1978).....	23
<i>Green v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 256 Iowa 1184, 131 N.W.2d 5(Iowa 1964).	62

<i>Harvey Construction Co. v. Parmele</i> , 113 N.W. 2d 760 (Iowa 1962)....	28,66
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Hartig</i> , 602 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1999).....	38
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 NW 2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	27,36,39,65
<i>Iowa Health System v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 897 (N.D. Iowa 2001).....	58
<i>Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC</i> , 862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017)...	30
<i>Kerndt v. Rolling Hills Nat. Bank</i> , 558 N.W. 2d 410 (Iowa 1997).....	27,38,60,65
<i>Krause v. Krause</i> , 589 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1999).....	23,38,47,60
<i>Low v. Young, Mullarky & Long</i> , 158 Iowa 15, 138 N.W. 828, 829 (Iowa 1912).....	34,65
<i>McBurney v. Carson</i> , 99 US 567, 572, 25 L. Ed. 378 (1879).....	54,57
<i>Med. Coll. of Wis. Affiliated Hosps., Inc. v. United States</i> , 854 F.3d 930, 933 (7th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Montgomery Properties v. Economy Forms</i> , 305 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1981).....	39
<i>Outing v. Plum</i> , 212 Iowa 1169, 235 N.W. 559 (Iowa 1931).....	62
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	23,38,47,60
<i>Phillips (In re Marriage of)</i> , 493 N.W.2d 872, 878 (Iowa App. 1992).....	58
<i>Renes (In re)</i> , 832 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa App. 2013).....	51

<i>Rodman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 208 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1973).....	61
<i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979).....	62,66
<i>Smiley (In re Marriage of)</i> , 518 N.W.2d 376, 378 (Iowa 1994).....	51
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Keeney</i> , 570 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1997).....	28,65
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 711 n.9, 124 S.Ct. 2739, 159 L.Ed.2d 718 (2004).....	30
<i>Stream v. Grow</i> , No. 0-094/09-1011 (Iowa App. 4/21/2010) (Iowa App. 2010), 2010 Iowa App. LEXIS 310 *15.....	34,65
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996).....	38
<i>Wilson v. Snow</i> , 228 U.S. 217; 33 S. Ct. 487, 57 L. Ed. 807 (1913).....	53,57

STATUTES

Iowa Code §633.76.....	58
Iowa Code §633.160.....	56
Iowa Code §633A.4202	56

RULES

26 CFR 1.409(a)(9)-4 Q & A-5.....	32
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (Sixth Edition).....	62
---	----

27 Am Jur 2d Equity § 136 at p. 667.....58

31 Am Jur. 2d Executors and Administrators §414 -416.....57,59

76 Am Jur 2d Trusts §440.....56

17A C.J.S. Contracts § 325.....34

90 C.J.S. Trusts §242.....54

90 C.J.S. Trusts§247.....55

90 C.J.S. Trusts §247(b).....57

90 C.J.S. Trusts §263.....56

90 C.J.S. Trusts § 270.....56
